	01 - 19 - 20	006	FUIT	U 26 APR 2004	
FO	RM PTO-1595 (Substitute) 1031606		SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent Office	
То	the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple	ase record the	attached ori	ginal documents or copy thereof.	
	Name of conveying party(ies): SIMISKER, Jaan; NURK, Allan; and HEINARU, Ain ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		d address of	receiving party(ies):	
3. Ex	Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other ecution Date: December 19, 2003		tu_State:_Re	epublic of Estonia Zip: 50090 ress(es) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No	
1	 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			application is:	
	Additional numbers att	I ached? ☐ Yes	⊠ No		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total num patents in		cations and1	
	Name: James G. Dilmore REED SMITH LLP Address: P.O. Box 488 City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip: 15230-0488	⊠ Enclouded Enclouded Enclouded Enclosed Enclos	orized to be ge any defic account num 8-0582	charged to deposit account siency to deposit account	
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing interpretation and correct copy of the original document. James G. Dilmore	formation is true	e and correc	t and any attached copy is a true April 26, 2004 Date	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Atty. Docket No. 03-420-US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Jaan SIMISKER, Allan NURK, and Ain HEINARU, each a citizen of Estonia, have invented and own a certain invention entitled

THERMOPHILIC MICROORGANISM BACILLUS COAGULANS STRAIN SIM-7 DSM 14043 FOR THE PRODUCTION OF L(+)-LACTATE FROM FERMENTABLE SUGARS AND THEIR MIXTURES BY MEANS OF NAMED MICROORGANISMS

for which an International Application No. PCT/EE02/00003 was filed on March 15, 2002 and for which the national phase application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on September 10, 2003, and assigned Serial No.10/471,514; and

WHEREAS, THE UNIVERSITY OF TARTU, a non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of Estonia and having a place of business at Ülikooli 18, EE50090 Tartu, Estonia (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to us of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, we hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by any application or any continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

PGHLIB-1216947.01-JLBURTNE December 17, 2003 9:28 PM

> PATENT REEL: 017446 FRAME: 0317

Docket No. 03-420-US Serial No. 10/471,514

WE HEREBY COVENANT that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

WE FURTHER COVENANT that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to us and we will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

		WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this <u>19</u> day
of_	December	1003
		Gimil
		Jaan SIMISKER, deceased
		By his legal representative Aida SIMISKER

	IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this $\underline{\mathscr{S}}$ day
of_	December	2003
		but
		Allan NURK

Docket No. 03-420-US Serial No. 10/471,514

	IN WITNESS WHEI	REOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this <u>19</u> day
of	December	2003
		Messa
		Ain HEINARU

-3-

RECORDED: 04/26/2004

PATENT REEL: 017446 FRAME: 0319